(DO NOT FILE THIS INSTRUCTION SHEET WITH THE LOCAL LAW.)

New York State Department of State Division of Corporations, State Records and Uniform Commercial Code One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue

Local Law Filing

Albany, NY 12231-0001 www.dos.ny.gov

	d be given as amended		atter being elimina	ated and do not
use italics or underlining to indicate new matter. County City Town Village		FILED STATE RECORDS		
(Select one:) Of WASHING	MOUNUE	······································		_
			. 1 ED	*
			DEPARTME	NT OF STATE
Local Law No.	2	of the year	2024	
(Insert 1	OCAL LAW AUTHORIZ Title) ABLISHED IN GENERA			OF THE LIMIT
(Insert T	Title)			OF THE LIMIT
(Insert T	ABLISHED IN GENERA		/ § 3-C	of th
ESTA Be it enacted by	the Vila C	AL MINICIPAL LAW	/ § 3-C	

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

of

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body onl	w \				24	
I. (Final adoption by local legislative body only hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, defined the (Gounty)(City)(Town)(Village) of Washingtonville (Name of Legislative Body)	y₊) esignated as local law No	<u> </u>		of 2	n 25	٥f
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of Washingtonvil	le_			was duly pas	sed by	the
Village Board of the Village of Washingtonville	2 1- Januaryo	9 20	. in accor	dance with the	applica	able
provisions of law.		•				
 (Passage by local legislative body with appr Chief Executive Officer*.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, d 	esignated as local law No	•		of 2	00	_ of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of				was duly pas	sed by	the
(Name of Legislative Body)	on	20	, a nd wa	s (appr <mark>oved)</mark> (r	not appi	roved
•						لمملم
(repassed after disapproval) by the	xecutive Officer*)		and w	as deemed di	ny adol	otea
on 20, in accordance w i	th the applicable provision	s of law.				
(Final adoption by referendum.)I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, d	esignated as local law No	· — ———		of 20	of	
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of				was duly pas	sed by	the
	on	_ 20	, and was	(approved)(no	t appro	ved)
(Name of Legislative Body)			-			
(repassed after disapproval) by the	e mer ul		on _	20		
(Elective Chief Ex	recutive Officer")					ζ,
iuch local law was submitted to the people by reasonte of a majority of the qualified electors voting ther		•				
0, in accordance with the applicable provisio	,	, ,	•			
, in accordance with the applicable provide	110 01 1411;					
(Subject to permissive referendum and final		-		_		lum.)
hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de	_				•	
ne (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of				was duly pas	sed by	the
	on	_20	_, and was (approv <mark>ed)(no</mark> t	approv	ved)
Name of Legislative Body)						
repassed after disapproval) by the	ecutive Officer*)	on		20	Such lo	cal
aw was subject to permissive referendum and no va	ilid petit <mark>ion requesting suc</mark>	h referenc	lum was file	d as of		
0, in accordance with the applicable provisio	ns of law.					
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						

^{*} Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed		
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated	d as local law No	of 20 of
the City of having been submitted	d to referendum pursuant to the provision:	s of section (36)(37) of
the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirm		
thereon at the (special)(general) election held on		, ,
(0,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,		
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)		
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated	as local law No	of 20 of
the County ofState of New York, h		
November 20, pursuant to subdivisions	——————————————————————————————————————	
received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified elec	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	• -
qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a	i unit voting at said general election, beca	me operative.
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been f	iollowed, please provide an appropriate	e certification.)
I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law		
correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original		
paragraph 1 above.		
paragraph ,- above,	Rustine She	<i>()</i>
	Clerk of the county legislative body, City,	
	officer designated by local legislative body	
'Seal)	Date: 81-29-2	024
outy	Date	

VILLAGE OF WASHINGTONVILLE

LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2024

A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING A PROPERTY TAX LEVY IN EXCESS OF THE LIMIT ESTABLISHED IN GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW § 3-C

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Washingtonville, Orange County, New York ("Village Board") as follows:

Section 1. Legislative Intent.

It is the intent of this Local Law to override the limit on the amount of real property taxes that may be levied by the Village of Washingtonville ("Village") and to allow the Village to adopt a budget for the fiscal year commencing March 1, 2024 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the "tax levy limit" as defined by General Municipal Law § 3-c.

Section 2. Authority.

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to subdivision 5 of General Municipal Law § 3-c, which expressly authorizes the Village to override the property tax cap for the coming fiscal year by the adoption of a local law approved by a vote of sixty percent (60%) of the Village Board.

Section 3. Local Law Authorizing a Tax Levy Limit Override.

The Village Board is hereby authorized to adopt a budget for the fiscal year commencing March 1, 2024, that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the amount otherwise prescribed in General Municipal Law § 3-c.

Section 4. Repeal, Amendment, and Supersession of Other Laws.

All other Resolutions, Ordinances or Local Laws of the Village of Washingtonville, which conflict with the provisions of this Local Law are hereby superseded or repealed to the extent necessary to give this Local Law full force and effect.

Section 5. State Environmental Quality Review Act.

Pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.5 (26) and (33), this Local Law is classified as a Type II action which requires no further review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

Section 6. Severability.

If the provisions of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision or clause of this Local Law shall be judged invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision or clause of this Local Law.

Section 7. Code Preparation.

The Village's Code preparation contractor is authorized, without further action of the Village Board, to correct typographical errors, numbering and other related technical changes that do not affect or alter the substantive provisions of this local law.

Section 8. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the Secretary of State in accordance with Section 27 of the New York Municipal Home Rule Law.